SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

February 26,2007 Hearing Room B
1:00 P.M. Tapes 38 -39

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair
Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair
Sen. Ryan Deckert
Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson
Sen. Larry George

STAFF PRESENT: Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
Introduction of Committee Bills — Work Session
HB 2091 — Public Hearing and Work Session
PSU Center for Urban Studies Report - Informational Meeting
SB 151 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
38A 005 Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.

011 Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator

(EXHIBITS A - G)
INTRODUCTION OF COMMITTEE BILLS —- WORK SESSION

026 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves LC's: 1906, 2872, 1892, 3593,
3015, 3577, 3712 BE INTRODUCED as committee
bills.
027 VOTE: 5-0-0
028 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
030 Chair Metsger
HB 2091 — PUBLIC HEARING
036 Chair Metsger
037 Peter Threlkel, Director, Corporation Division, Secretary of State,
(SOS) (EXHIBIT H)
056 Chair Metsger
061 Sen. L. George
063 Chair Metsger
HB 2091 - WORK SESSION
066 MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2091 to the floor with a DO
PASS
recommendation.
38A 067 VOTE: 4-0-1
EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Monnes Anderson
068 Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.

SEN. L. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.



071 Chair Metsger
PSU CENTER FOR URBAN STUDIES REPORT — INFORMATIONAL MEETING

073 Chair Metsger
078 Hasina Squires, Government Affairs Director, Special Districts
Association of Oregon (SDAQO) (EXHIBIT I)
087 John Hall, Graduate Researcher, Center for Graduate Studies,
Portland State University, (PSU)
101 Chair Metsger
102 Hall
365 Chair Metsger
366 Hall
39A 035 Chair Metsger
036 Sen. Monnes Anderson
048 Hall
055 Sen. Monnes Anderson
058 Hall
066 Chair Metsger
067 Hall
076 Chair Metsger
081 Hall
105 Chair Metsger
106 Sen. Monnes Anderson
118 Hall
141 Chair Metsger
155 Hall
162 Chair Metsger
168 Squires
216 Jim Green, Legislative and Public Affairs Associate Director,
Oregon School Boards Association, (OSBA)
273 Chair Metsger
286 Jeanne Arana, Central Operations Manager, Oregon Economic and
Community Development Department, (OECDD) (EXHIBIT J)
307 Chair Metsger
310 Arana
325 Chair Metsger
327 Jeanne Arana, Central Operations Manager, OECDD
39A 330 Arthur Fish, Business Incentives Coordinator, OECDD
356 Chair Metsger
357 Fish
367 Chair Metsger
373 Fish
397 Chair Metsger
398 Fish
401 Chair Metsger
404 Jeanne Arana, OECDD
38B 004 Chair Metsger
005 Fish
044 Chair Metsger
052 Fish

100 Chair Metsger



SB 151 — PUBLIC HEARING

109
139
140
151
188
197
212
213
237
263
273
288

39B
39B

300
354
357

384
385
393
408
410

040
042

077
079
080
087
089
138
139
140

200
205

207
208
225
226
250
253

269
275

320

Fish

Chair Metsger
Sen. L. George
Fish

Sen. L. George
Fish

Chair Metsger
Sen. Deckert
Fish

Sen. Deckert
Fish

Chair Metsger

Please see Exhibits I and J, Tape 39A, Counter 078 and 286.
Jack Roberts, Executive Director, Lane Metro Partnership
Chair Metsger

Joseph Schweinhart, Intergovernmental Relations Administrator,
City of Salem (EXHIBIT K)

Chair Metsger

Sen. L. George

Schweinhart

Chair Metsger

Steve Bryant, Interim Legislative Director, League of Oregon Cities
(LOC)

Chair Metsger

John Pascone, President, Albany-Millersburg Economic
Development Corporation (AMEDC) (EXHIBIT L)

Chair Metsger

Pascone

Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

John Hitt, City Manager, City of Lebanon (EXHIBIT M)
Chair Metsger

Sen. Deckert

Kyle Gorman, Executive Officer, Clackamas County Fire District
#1 (EXHIBIT N)

Chair Metsger

Janet Young, Economic Development Coordinator, City of
Gresham (EXHIBIT O)

Chair Metsger

Young

Chair Metsger

Chris Anderson, Controller, R. R. Donnelly, Portland Division
Chair Metsger

Bill Fashing, Economic Development Coordinator, Hood River
County (EXHIBIT P)

Chair Metsger

Bob Keafer, Superintendent, Willamalane Park and Recreation
District, Springfield

Chair Metsger



The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

B.J. Smith, Director of Public and Government Relations,
Clackamas County (EXHIBIT Q)
Greg Ego, President, Board of Directors, Keizer Fire District
(EXHIBIT R)

360 Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:57 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY
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Introductions, LC 1906, staff, 12 pp

Introductions, LC 2872, staff, 19 pp

Introductions, LC 1892, staff, 19 pp

Introductions, LC 3593, staff, 3 pp

Introductions, LC 3015, staff, 9 pp

Introductions, LC 3577, staff, 15 pp

Introductions, LC 3712, staff, 4 pp

HB 2091, written testimony, Peter Threlkel, 1 p

SB 151, informational packet, Hasina Squires, 23 pp
SB 151, OECDD review, Jeanne Arana, 18 pp

SB 151, written testimony, Joseph Schweinhart, 3 pp
SB 151, written testimony, John Pascone, 3 pp

SB 151, statistics, John Hitt, 1 p

SB 151, overview, Kyle Gorman, 11 pp

SB 151, written testimony, Janet Young, 2 pp

SB 151, written testimony, Bill Fashing, 1 p

SB 151, written testimony, B.J. Smith, 14 pp

SB 151, written testimony, Greg Ego, 4 pp



