SENATE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT

February 26, 2007 Hearing Room B 1:00 P.M. Tapes 38 - 39

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Rick Metsger, Chair Sen. Bruce Starr, Vice-Chair Sen. Ryan Deckert
	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson Sen. Larry George
STAFF PRESENT:	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator Adam Hicks, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

Introduction of Committee Bills – Work Session
HB 2091 – Public Hearing and Work Session
PSU Center for Urban Studies Report - Informational Meeting
SB 151 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
38A	005	Chair Metsger calls the meeting to order at 1:07 p.m.
	011	Janet Adkins, Committee Administrator
		(EXHIBITS A - G)
INTRODUC	TION OF COMMITT	<u>'EE BILLS – WORK SESSION</u>
	026	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves LC's: 1906, 2872, 1892, 3593,
		3015, 3577, 3712 BE INTRODUCED as committee
		bills.
	027	VOTE: 5-0-0
	028	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	030	Chair Metsger
<u>HB 2091 – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	036	Chair Metsger
037	037	Peter Threlkel, Director, Corporation Division, Secretary of State,
		(SOS) (EXHIBIT H)
	056	Chair Metsger
	061	Sen. L. George
	063	Chair Metsger
HB 2091 – W	ORK SESSION	
	066	MOTION: Sen. Starr moves HB 2091 to the floor with a DO
		PASS
		recommendation.
38A 067 068	067	VOTE: 4-0-1
		EXCUSED: 1 - Sen. Monnes Anderson
	068	Chair Metsger, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
		SEN. L. GEORGE will lead discussion on the floor.

	071	Chair Matagar
PSU CENT		Chair Metsger STUDIES REPORT – INFORMATIONAL MEETING
150 CEN	073	Chair Metsger
	078	Hasina Squires, Government Affairs Director, Special Districts Association of Oregon (SDAO) (EXHIBIT I)
	087	John Hall, Graduate Researcher, Center for Graduate Studies, Portland State University, (PSU)
	101	Chair Metsger
	102	Hall
	365	Chair Metsger
	366	Hall
39A	035	Chair Metsger
•	036	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	048	Hall
	055	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	058	Hall
	066	Chair Metsger
	067	Hall
	076	Chair Metsger
	081	Hall
	105	Chair Metsger
	106	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	118	Hall
	141	Chair Metsger
	155	Hall
	162	Chair Metsger
	162	Squires
	216	Jim Green, Legislative and Public Affairs Associate Director,
	273	Oregon School Boards Association, (OSBA)
		Chair Metsger
	286	Jeanne Arana, Central Operations Manager, Oregon Economic and Community Development Department, (OECDD) (EXHIBIT J)
	307	Chair Metsger
	310	Arana
	325	Chair Metsger
	327	Jeanne Arana, Central Operations Manager, OECDD
39A	330	Arthur Fish, Business Incentives Coordinator, OECDD
	356	Chair Metsger
	357	Fish
	367	Chair Metsger
	373	Fish
	397	Chair Metsger
	398	Fish
	401	Chair Metsger
	404	Jeanne Arana, OECDD
38B	004	Chair Metsger
	005	Fish
	044	Chair Metsger
	052	Fish
	100	Chair Metsger

	109	Fish
	139	Chair Metsger
	140	Sen. L. George
	151	Fish
	188	Sen. L. George
	197	Fish
	212	
		Chair Metsger
	213 237	Sen. Deckert Fish
		Sen. Deckert
	263	Fish
	273	
CD 151	288	Chair Metsger
<u>2R 121</u>	<u>– PUBLIC HEARING</u>	Plags son Exhibits I and I Tana 304 Counter 078 and 286
	300	Please see Exhibits I and J, Tape 39A, Counter 078 and 286.
		Jack Roberts, Executive Director, Lane Metro Partnership
	354	Chair Metsger
	357	Joseph Schweinhart, Intergovernmental Relations Administrator, City of Salem (EXHIBIT K)
	384	Chair Metsger
	385	Sen. L. George
	393	Schweinhart
	408	Chair Metsger
	400	Steve Bryant, Interim Legislative Director, League of Oregon Cities
	10	(LOC)
39B	040	Chair Metsger
39B	042	John Pascone, President, Albany-Millersburg Economic
		Development Corporation (AMEDC) (EXHIBIT L)
	077	Chair Metsger
	079	Pascone
	080	Chair Metsger
	087	Sen. Deckert
	089	John Hitt, City Manager, City of Lebanon (EXHIBIT M)
	138	Chair Metsger
	139	Sen. Deckert
	140	Kyle Gorman, Executive Officer, Clackamas County Fire District #1 (EXHIBIT N)
	200	Chair Metsger
	205	Janet Young, Economic Development Coordinator, City of Gresham (EXHIBIT O)
	207	Chair Metsger
	208	Young
	225	Chair Metsger
	226	Chris Anderson, Controller, R. R. Donnelly, Portland Division
	250	Chair Metsger
	253	Bill Fashing, Economic Development Coordinator, Hood River County (EXHIBIT P)
	269	Chair Metsger
	275	Bob Keafer, Superintendent, Willamalane Park and Recreation District, Springfield
	320	Chair Metsger

The following prepared testimony is submitted for the record without public testimony:

B.J. Smith, Director of Public and Government Relations, Clackamas County (EXHIBIT Q)
Greg Ego, President, Board of Directors, Keizer Fire District (EXHIBIT R)
Chair Metsger adjourns the meeting at 2:57 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. Introductions, LC 1906, staff, 12 pp

360

- B. Introductions, LC 2872, staff, 19 pp
- C. Introductions, LC 1892, staff, 19 pp
- D. Introductions, LC 3593, staff, 3 pp
- E. Introductions, LC 3015, staff, 9 pp
- F. Introductions, LC 3577, staff, 15 pp
- G. Introductions, LC 3712, staff, 4 pp
- H. HB 2091, written testimony, Peter Threlkel, 1 p
- I. SB 151, informational packet, Hasina Squires, 23 pp
- J. SB 151, OECDD review, Jeanne Arana, 18 pp
- K. SB 151, written testimony, Joseph Schweinhart, 3 pp
- L. SB 151, written testimony, John Pascone, 3 pp
- M. SB 151, statistics, John Hitt, 1 p
- N. SB 151, overview, Kyle Gorman, 11 pp
- O. SB 151, written testimony, Janet Young, 2 pp
- P. SB 151, written testimony, Bill Fashing, 1 p
- Q. SB 151, written testimony, B.J. Smith, 14 pp
- R. SB 151, written testimony, Greg Ego, 4 pp